incentives. Most importantly, additional financial income, extra detailed financial and environmental

feasibility and documentation studies, and extra care taken in by developing the project as a CDM-VER

Project greatly increases the probability of finding debt from a credit institution.

Sub-step 2d: Sensitivity analysis (only applicable to Options II and III)

A Sensitivity Analysis was made in order to show whether the conclusion regarding the

financial/economic attractiveness is robust to reasonable variations in the critical assumptions. For this

purpose, the sensitivity analysis is applied to following parameters:

1) Total Project Cost

UNFCCC/CCNUCC

CDM – Executive Board  Page 37

2) Operational, Service and Maintenance Costs

3) Electrical Energy Generation

4) Electrical Energy Sales Price

The sensitivity analysis was applied to these parameters for two cases, one with carbon revenues, and the

other without carbon revenues; and for a range of ± 20 %, with increments of 5 %. The results are

summarized in the table below:

Table 13. Parameters and Variances Used in Sensitivity Analysis

Variable Total Project Cost

Variance -20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%

Amount

(EUR)
23,419,222  24,882,923  26,346,625  27,810,326  29,274,027  30,737,729  32,201,430  33,665,132  35,128,833

IRR (with

VER

Revenues)

17.66% 14.65% 12.50% 10.86% 9.57% 8.52% 7.64% 6.90% 6.26%

IRR

(without

VER

Revenues)

13.64% 11.28% 9.57% 8.26% 7.22% 6.37% 5.66% 5.06% 4.54%

Variable Operational, Service & Maintenance Costs

Variance -20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%

Total

Amount

(EUR)

10,670,956  11,337,891  12,004,826  12,671,760  13,338,695  14,005,630  14,672,565  15,339,499  16,006,434

IRR (with

VER

Revenues)

10.48% 10.26% 10.03% 9.80% 9.57% 9.34% 9.11% 8.87% 8.64%

IRR

(without

VER

Revenues)

8.16% 7.93% 7.69% 7.45% 7.22% 6.98% 6.73% 6.49% 6.25%

Variable Electrical Energy Generation

Variance -20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%

Amount

(MWh)
55,136  58,582  62,028  65,474  68,920  72,366  75,812  79,258  82,704

IRR (with

VER

Revenues)

3.44% 5.02% 6.57% 8.08% 9.57% 11.03% 12.48% 13.91% 15.32%

IRR

(without

VER

Revenues)

1.40% 2.90% 4.37% 5.81% 7.22% 8.60% 9.97% 11.31% 12.64%

Variable Electrical Energy Sales Price

UNFCCC/CCNUCC

CDM – Executive Board  Page 38

Variance -20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%

Amount

(EURcent/k

Wh)

4.40  4.68  4.95  5.23  5.50  5.78  6.05  6.33  6.60

IRR (with

VER

Revenues)

3.94% 5.39% 6.81% 8.20% 9.57% 10.92% 12.25% 13.57% 14.87%

IRR

(without

VER

Revenues)

1.40% 2.90% 4.37% 5.81% 7.22% 8.60% 9.97% 11.31% 12.64%

The same results are also illustrated in the following figure:

Figure 3. Sensitivity Analysis Results

The results found in the sensitivity analysis indicate that only under extreme alternative scenarios for

some parameters with variations of more than about ± % 5 - 10, and only with carbon revenues, the

Equity IRR value can reach or approach the Benchmark Discount Rate of 18.09 %. Without the carbon

revenues, the occurrence of a parameter exceeding the benchmark is not possible even in the extreme

conditions with variations more than ± %15.

The parameters most sensitive to change are Project Costs, Electrical Energy Generation, and Electrical